

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
LAKE CHARLES DIVISION

THE STATE OF LOUISIANA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official
capacity as President of the United
States, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:21-cv-01074-JDC-KK

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’
MOTION FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

BRANDON BONAPARTE BROWN
United States Attorney

ERIC WOMACK
Assistant Branch Director
Federal Programs Branch

JULIA A. HEIMAN
STEPHEN M. PEZZI
CODY T. KNAPP
Trial Attorneys
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division
Federal Programs Branch

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. Defendants Are Likely To Succeed on Appeal..... 6

A. The Court Lacks Subject-Matter Jurisdiction. 7

B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Lack Merit..... 11

C. Plaintiffs Did Not Establish a Basis for the Preliminary Injunction..... 15

D. At Minimum, Defendants Present a Substantial Case on the Merits That, in Combination With Other Factors, Warrants a Stay..... 21

II. The Balance of Equities Overwhelmingly Favors a Stay..... 23

A. The preliminary injunction has frozen, delayed, or derailed numerous activities of federal agencies that would have no impact on Plaintiffs..... 25

B. The preliminary injunction sweeps broadly in its impact on internal agency processes. 30

C. The preliminary injunction impinges on the President’s authority..... 32

D. The preliminary injunction prevents the Working Group from refining its methodology..... 35

CONCLUSION 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Herman,
176 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1999) 9

Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi,
539 U.S. 396 (2003) 33

Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty,
187 U.S. 94 (1902) 19

Arnold v. Garlock, Inc.,
278 F.3d 426 (5th Cir. 2001) 6, 21

Atl. Richfield Co. v. Christian,
140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020) 2, 11

Axiall Canada Inc. v. MECS Inc.,
Case No. 2:20-cv-01535, 2021 WL 6062356 (W.D. La. Apr. 8, 2021) 6

BCCA Appeal Grp. v. EPA,
355 F.3d 817 (2003) 14

Bennett v. Donovan,
703 F.3d 582 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 19

Bldg. & Constr. Trades Dep’t v. Allbaugh,
295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 12

California v. Bernhardt,
472 F. Supp. 3d 573 (N.D. Cal. 2020) 11, 27

Campaign for S. Equal. v. Bryant,
773 F.3d 55 (5th Cir. 2014) 6, 22

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 7

Clean Water Action v. U.S. EPA,
936 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2019) 15

Common Cause v. Trump,
506 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.D.C. 2020) 12

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. NHTSA,
538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) 10

Dayton Bd. of Ed. v. Brinkman,
433 U.S. 406 (1977) 18

Doe #1 v. Trump,
957 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2020) 32

El Paso Cnty. v. Trump,
982 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2020);
cert. denied, El Paso Cnty. v. Biden, 141 S. Ct. 2885 (2021) 8

Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury,
567 U.S. 1 (2012) 11

FCC v. Pottsville Broad. Co.,
309 U.S. 134 (1940) 19

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010) 11, 33

FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.,
449 U.S. 232 (1980) 2, 11

Green Valley Special Util. Dist. v. City of Schertz,
969 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2020) 16

Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC,
2 F.4th 421 (2021) 16, 21

In re Murray Energy Corp.,
788 F.3d 330 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 18

Jama v. ICE,
543 U.S. 335 (2005) 33

John Doe #1 v. Veneman,
380 F.3d 807 (5th Cir. 2004) 18, 19, 21

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012) 32

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
 262 U.S. 447 (1923) 8

Meyer v. Bush,
 981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 9

Missouri v. Biden,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 3885590 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 31, 2021);
appeal filed, 2021 WL 3885590 (8th Cir.) 2, 9, 12

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
 561 U.S. 139 (2010) 20, 37

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 5

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
 421 U.S. 132 (1975) 31

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness,
All., 542 U.S. 55 (2004) 20, 21

ODonnell v. Harris Cnty.,
 892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018); *overruled on other grounds*,
Daves v. Dallas Cty., 22 F.4th 522 (5th Cir. 2022) 16

Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club,
 523 U.S. 726 (1998) 9

Peoples Nat. Bank v. Off. of the Comptroller of the Currency of the U.S.,
 362 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2004) 9

Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott,
 734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013) 5

Ruiz v. Estelle,
 650 F.2d 555 (5th Cir. 1981) 6, 21

Ryan v. DOJ,
 617 F.2d 781 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 31

Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.,
 509 U.S. 155 (1993) 33

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) 11, 33

Sierra Club v. EPA,
939 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2019) 21

Texas v. United States,
14 F.4th 332 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 11, 26, 32

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994) 11

U.S. Postal Serv. v. Gregory,
534 U.S. 1 (2001) 12

United States v. Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr.,
711 F.2d 38 (5th Cir. 1983) 23

United States v. Chem. Found., Inc.,
272 U.S. 1 (1926) 12

Valentine v. Collier,
956 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 2020) 27

Work v. United States ex rel. Rives,
267 U.S. 175 (1925) 20

Zero Zone, Inc. v. Dep’t of Energy,
832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016) 10, 14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 13, 19, 20

42 U.S.C. § 7607..... 10

49 U.S.C. § 5334..... 29

49 U.S.C. § 5309..... 28

Regulations

87 Fed. Reg. 3801 (Jan. 25, 2022) 36

Other Authorities

Exec. Order No. 13990,
86 Fed. Reg. 7037 (Jan. 20, 2021) *passim*

Final Interim Policy Guidance, Federal Transit Administration
Capital Investment Grants Program (June 2016),
<https://perma.cc/CRU6-EH7M> 28

Technical Update of the Social Cost of Carbon for Regulatory Impact
Analysis under Executive Order 12866 (May 2013),
<https://perma.cc/G32W-WZJR> 28
